
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4131 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023 

  
BETI BACHAO BETI PADHAO  

  
4131. SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL:  
  

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the initiatives taken and schemes being implemented by the Government under 

‘Beti Bachao Beti Padhao’ mission in the country and its impact on the society; 
and  

(b)  the funds allocated for the schemes under mission ‘Beti Bachao Beti Padhao’ 
during each of the last three years, State/UT-wise?  

  
  
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 (SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  

(a)   Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) scheme was launched on 22nd January, 2015 
as a tri-ministerial effort of the Ministry of Women & Child Development, Ministry of 
Education and Ministry of Health and Family Welfare to prevent Gender biased sex 
selective elimination, to ensure survival and protection of girl child and also to ensure 
education of the girl child. 
  
The Scheme has stirred up collective consciousness towards changing the mindset 
of the public to acknowledge the value and rights of the girl child. As per the Health 
Management Information System (HMIS), data of Ministry of Health and Family 
Welfare, Sex Ratio at Birth (SRB) at National level has improved from 918 (2014-15) 
to 934 (2021-22).  
  
The scheme has been expanded to cover all the districts of the country through Multi 
Sectoral Intervention. The funds are being routed through State Single Nodal Agency 
account for multi-sectoral interventions at district level. 
  
Now, the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship and Ministry of Minority 
Affairs have also been added as partners with a view to undertake special drive and 
awareness programme for promoting higher education and skill development among 
girls. 
  
An operational Manual has also been developed which inter alia includes an activity 
calendar which will felicitate all the districts for organising year round activities to cover 
all aspects of holistic development of the girl child and achieve the objectives of Beti 
Bachao Beti Padhao. 
  
 
 



The Government has taken various intitiatives under BBBP which includes, a special 
campaign namely Kanya Shiksha Pravesh Utsav launched on 07th March, 2022 to re-
enroll out of school adolescent girls (OoS AG) in the age group of 11-14 years.  
 
 Also, a National Conference for skilling of Girls in Non-Traditional Livelihoods (Betiyan 
Bane Kushal) was organised on 11th October, 2022, on the occasion of International 
Day of Girl Child. During the conference, a factsheet inter-alia defining the term ‘non-
traditional livelihood’ was shared with the participants. Non-Traditional Livelihoods for 
girls means those livelihood practices that do not adhere to past practices or conform 
to traditional role plays. They help women to break the barriers that confine her within 
the gendered stereotypes of a typically masculinized and feminized role. 
  
(b) The details of fund released  for the schemes under mission ‘Beti Bachao Beti 
Padhao’ during each of the last three years is at Annexure. 

  
  

 
 
 

***** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure 
 

Statement referred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Admitted Question No. 
4131 for 24.03.2023 regarding Beti Bachao Beti Padhao raised by SHRI M. 
BADRUDDIN AJMAL . 
  
  

State Wise, Year Wise  details of funds released under BBBP during last three years  
(Amount in Lakhs) 

S No.  
State 

Fund 
released  during 

2019-20 

Fund 
released  during 

2020-21 

Fund 
released  during 

2021-22 

1.    Andhra Pradesh 98.23 137.48 66.92 

2.   Arunachal Pradesh  174.13 117.19 119.58 

3.   Assam  73.03 41.89 47.16 

4.   Bihar  22.16 16.95 37.99 

5.   Chhattisgarh  34.78 48.81 50.66 

6.   Goa  21.38 0 0 

7.   Gujarat  278.21 328.19 326.72 

8.   Haryana  185.52 249.84 162.8 

9.   Himachal Pradesh  231.53 158.78 142.76 

10.   J&K  322.44 335.75 104.05 

11.    Jharkhand 40.18 54.17 0 

12.   Karnataka  63.61 99.71 107.67 

13.   Kerala  4.33 17.14 11.08 

14.   Madhya Pradesh  599.32 589.04 839.2 

15.   Maharashtra  294.05 255.81 122.68 

16.   Manipur  371.04 344.17 90 

17.   Meghalaya  42.36 16.1 24.89 

18.   Mizoram  75 50 60 

19.   Nagaland  253.17 271.57 192.62 

20.   Odisha  258.66 21.98 115.62 

21.   Punjab  747.77 467.11 356.21 

22.   Rajasthan  180.88 378.2 566.02 

23.   Sikkim  47.5 25 22.2 

24.   Tamil Nadu  184.1 253.41 239.84 

25.   Telangana  235.89 128.46 81.82 

26.   Tripura  0 20.94 0 

27.   Uttar Pradesh  396.58 577.96 1499 

28.   Uttrakhand  522.28 203.74 290.51 

29.   Andaman & Nicobar 28.92 19.82 19.47 

30.   Chandigargh  3.32 12.73 9.63 

31.   
 Dadar Nagar Haveli 8.61 0 3.18 

32.    Daman and Diu 37.5 0 3.4 

33.   NCT DELHI  72.54 34.41 0 

34.   Lakshadweep 3.65 11.02 0 

35.    Puducherry 25 9.82 0 

  
***** 


